

Case No. 17-56544

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Anni Ma,

Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

City of Los Angeles et al.,

Defendants and Respondents

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Central District of California
United States District Court Case No. 2:16-cv-05819-DMG-RAO
Honorable Dolly M. Gee, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202
Law Office of Barry M. Wolf
11150 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1050
Los Angeles, California 90064
phone: (310) 839-5028
facsimile: (310) 593-2525
email: wolfappeals@ca.rr.com

Attorney for Plaintiff and Appellant Anni Ma

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS ..	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Substantive Fact Summary.....	4
B. Procedural Fact Summary.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. MS. MA'S ARREST LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE SINCE HER GENITALS WERE NOT EXPOSED, THERE IS EVIDENCE THAT THE CITY'S OFFICER TRAINING PROXIMATELY CAUSED MS. MA'S ARREST, AND A REASONABLE POLICE OFFICER WOULD HAVE BEEN AWARE THAT THE ARREST LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE.....	12

A.	Ms. Ma’s Arrest Lacked Probable Cause Since Her Genitals Were Not Exposed.....	12
B.	There Is Evidence That The City’s Training its Officers That Section 314, Subdivision (1) Applies to Exposure of the Female Chest Proximately Caused Ms. Ma's Arrest.....	22
C.	Because Published Case Law Clearly Establishes That Section 314, Subdivision (1) Is Violated Only If Genitals Are Exposed, Any Reasonable Police Officer Would Have Been Aware That Ms. Ma’s Arrest Lacked Probable Cause, So The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	23
II.	MS. MA’S ARREST LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT HER CONDUCT WAS SEXUALLY MOTIVATED, AND A REASONABLE POLICE OFFICER WOULD HAVE BEEN AWARE THAT THE ARREST LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE.....	36
A.	Ms. Ma's Arrest Lacked Probable Cause Because There Was No Evidence That Her Conduct Was Sexually Motivated.....	36
B.	Because Section 314, Subdivision (1) Is Violated Only If Conduct Is Sexually Motivated, Any Reasonable Police Officer Would Have Been Aware That Ms. Ma's Arrest Lacked Probable Cause, So The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	41
	CONCLUSION	43
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	44
	STATEMENT PERTAINING TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....46
ADDENDUM47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blueford v. Prunty</i> , 108 F.3d 251 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Board of County Com 'rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	23
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (2004).....	26-27
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	33
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24-25
<i>Dannenberg v. Valadez</i> , 338 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> , 330 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Free the Nipple–Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado</i> , 237 F.Supp.3d 1126 (D. Col. 2017).....	21
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 16 Cal.3d 1 (1976).....	21

<i>Giebel v. Sylvester</i> , 244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	38
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	26, 29-30
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> , 862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11-12
<i>In re Dallas W.</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 937 (2000).....	42
<i>In re Smith</i> , 7 Cal.3d 362 (1972).....	13-16, 21, 27, 36-37
<i>Kassbaum v. Steppenwolf Productions, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Knox v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 124 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Malik v. Brown</i> , 71 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	23

<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 28-29, 37
<i>Ostlund v. Bobb</i> , 825 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30-31
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	25-26
<i>People v. Archer</i> , 98 Cal.App.4th 402 (2002).....	37, 41-42
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> , 114 Cal.App.4th 978 (2003).....	17-18, 28-30, 33
<i>People v. Honan</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 175 (2010).....	13, 27
<i>People v. Iniguez</i> , 247 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 (App. Div. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	33
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2002 WL 31854952 (Cal. App. 2002).....	20
<i>People v. Massicot</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 920 (2002).....	16-17, 27, 29-30, 33,42
<i>People v. Swearington</i> , 71 Cal.App.3d 935 (1977).....	15
<i>Ruvalcaba v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 167 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Scott v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 2016 WL 6609216 (C.D. Ca. 2016).....	35

<i>Sparks v. Ribicoff</i> , 197 F.Supp. 174 (W.D. Va., 1961).....	19
<i>State v. Castaneda</i> , 126 Nev. 478 (2010).....	19
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 194 Or. 232 (1952).....	17
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 311 Or. 80 (1991).....	17
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 127 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 185 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	31, 41
<i>United States v. Praisner</i> , 2010 WL 2574103 (D.Conn 2010).....	31
<i>Weyer v. State</i> , 333 Ga.App. 706 (2015).....	19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___U.S.___, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend IV.....22

United States Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291.....2
28 U.S.C. §1331.....2
28 U.S.C. §1367.....2

California Statutes

Pen. Code §290, subd. (c).....21
Pen. Code §314, subd. (1)....3, 8-16, 18-22, 24-25, 27-28, 30-34, 36-37, 41
Pen. Code §318.5, subd. (a).....18-19
Pen. Code §647, subd. (j)(4).....32-33
Pen. Code §647, subd. (j)(4)(C).....33
Pen. Code §847, subd. (b).....35
Stats.2007, c. 579 (S.B.172), § 8, eff. Oct. 13, 2007.....21

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(1).....	44

Ninth Circuit Rules

Ninth Cir. R. 32-1(a).....	45
----------------------------	----

California Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1105(c)(1).....	20
Cal. R. Ct. Rule 8.1115(a).....	20

Jury Instructions

CALJIC Instruction 16.220.....	15, 32
CALCRIM Instruction No. 1160.....	15, 32

Other Authorities

King James Bible, <i>Matthew 7:3</i>	34
Oxford English Dictionary.....	14
Robert E. Manley, <i>Effective But Messy, Monell Should Endure</i> , 31 Urb. Law 481, (Summer 1999).....	23
